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Freedom of Information Act 2000 – Request for Information 
 
Thank you for your request for information received on 27 July 2015 in relation to the 
County Durham and Darlington NHS Foundation Trust (Trust).  We are dealing with 
your request under the provisions of the Freedom of Information Act 2000.  
 
You requested information regarding the Lines, Minutes, Broadband and WAN 
Services. Specifically you asked for:  
 
Information relating to Fixed Telecommunications and Internet Services: 
If there is more than one supplier for each of the contract information I am 
requesting below please can you split each contract individually and not 
combined. Please also separate the expiry data and spend and number of lines 
for each supplier 
 
Contract 1 
 
1. Current Fixed Line (Voice Circuits) Provider- Supplier’s name, if there is not 
information available please can you provide further insight into why? 
 
Answer: British Telecommunications PLC (BT). 
  
2. Fixed Line- Contract Renewal Date- please provide day, month and year 
(month and year is also acceptable). If this is a rolling contract please provide 
me with the rolling date of the contract. If there is more than one supplier 
please split the renewal dates up into however many suppliers? 
 
Answer: The renewal date is 2 July 2017. 
 
 
3.   Fixed Line- Contract Duration- the number of years the contract is for each?  



 

 

 
Answer: 2 years. 
  
4.  Type of Lines- Please can you split the type of lines per each supplier? SIP? 
 
Answer: ISDN, PSTN. 
  
5. Number of Lines- Please can you split the number of lines per each 
supplier? SIP trunks, PSN Lines, Analogue Lines? 
 
Answer: Analogue: 193, ISDN 2: 90 & ISDN 30: 290 channels. All BT. 
  
Contract 2 
  
6. Minutes/Landline Provider- Supplier’s name (Fixed Voice not Mobiles) if 
there is not information available please can you provide further insight into 
why? 
 
Answer: BT. 
  
7. Minutes/Landline Contract Renewal Date- please provide day, month and 
year (month and year is also acceptable)? If this is a rolling contract please 
provide me with the rolling date of the contract? 
 
Answer: July 2017. 
  
8. Minutes Landline Monthly Spend- Monthly average spend. An estimate or 
average is acceptable? 
 
Answer: £2,148.75 minimum commitment with an estimated monthly spend of 
£6,500. 
  
9. Minute’s Landlines Contract Duration: the number of years the contract is 
with the supplier? 
 
Answer: Two years. 
  
10.   Number of Extensions- Please state the number of telephone extensions 
the organisation currently has, an estimate or average is acceptable? 
 
Answer: 4,500. 
   
Contract 3 
  
11.   Fixed Broadband Provider- Supplier’s name if there is not information 
available please can you provide further insight into why? 
 



 

 

Answer: BT and Talk Talk. 
 
12. Fixed Broadband Renewal Date- please provide day, month and year 
(month and year is also acceptable). If this is a rolling contract please provide 
me with the rolling date of the contract. If there is more than one supplier 
please split the renewal dates up into however many suppliers 
 
Answer: The contracts are continuously rolling, as there are only a small number of 
broadband lines the Trust reviews and approves each invoice as it is received. There 
are various invoice dates. 
 
13.   Fixed Broadband Annual Average Spend- Annual average spend for each 
broadband provider. An estimate or average is acceptable. 
  
Answer: The broadband spend for 2014/15: BT Broadband: £4,291.66 and Talk Talk: 
£1,481.16. 
 
14.  VOIP/PBX Installation Date of the organisation’s primary telephone system: 
- please provide day, month and year (month and year is also acceptable). 
 
Answer: Avaya CS1K. Installation date: May 2010. 
 
Contract 4 
  
15.   WAN Provider- please provide me with the main supplier(s) if there is not 
information available please can you provide further insight into why? 
 
Answer: BTN3 SP and Durham County Council.  
  
16.   WAN Contract Renewal Date- please provide day, month and year (month 
and year is also acceptable). If this is a rolling contract please provide me with 
the rolling date of the contract. If there is more than one supplier please split 
the renewal dates up into however many suppliers 
 
Answer: The BTN3 SP contract is January 2019, the Durham County Council 
contract is April 2018. 
 
17. Contract Description: Please can you provide me with a brief description of 
the contract? 
 
Answer: The BTN3 SP contract covers 2 N3 Gateways and 5 centrally funded sites, 
the Durham County Council contract cover 33 sites at several capacities. 
 
 
 
18. Number of sites: Pleas state the number of sites the WAN covers. Approx 
will do. 



 

 

 
Answer: 44 sites. 
 
19.   WAN Annual Average Spend- Annual average spend for each WAN 
provider. An estimate or average is acceptable. 
  
Answer: The Trust WAN Annual Spend: BTN3 SP: £54,446.64 and Durham County 
Council: £212,635.20. 
 
18.   Internal Contact: please can you send me their full contact details 
including contact number and email and job title? 
 
Answer: Andrew Izon, Associate Director of Health Informatics, 01325 743879, 
andrew.izon@nhs.net 
 
If there is more than one contract please can you send me the main contracts? 
 
Answer: Contracts are as described above 
 
If your organisation has a managed services contract which includes all or two 
out of three of the services stated above please state which of these is 
included with the contract? It would also be for me to if there are any other 
service support areas that are included within these contracts? 
 
Answer: The BT N3 SP contract is a managed service contract, all details as above. 
 
 Managed Service Contract 
  
•         Number of Extensions 
•         Type of Lines 
•         Number of Lines 
•         Minutes Landline Monthly Average Spend 
•         Fixed Broadband Average Annual Spend 
•         WAN Average Annual Spend 
•     Internal Contact: please can you send me there full contact details 

including contact number and email and job title 
  
If there is more than one supplier for each contract please can you separate the 
contract dates and spend for each supplier? Also if no information can be 
provided for each of the key data types please explain why there is no 
information? 
  
Answer: Only one supplier 
 
In line with the Information Commissioner’s directive on the disclosure of information 
under the Freedom of Information Act 2000 your request will form part of our 



 

 

disclosure log. Therefore, a version of our response which will protect your anonymity 
will be posted on the County Durham and Darlington NHS Foundation Trust website. 
 
If you have any queries or wish to discuss the information supplied, please do not 
hesitate to contact me on the above telephone number or at the above address. 
 
If you are unhappy with the way your request for information has been handled, you 
can request a review by writing to: 
 
The Chief Executive 
County Durham & Darlington NHS Foundation Trust 
Darlington Memorial Hospital 
Hollyhurst Road 
Darlington 
DL3 6HX 
 
If, you remain dissatisfied with the handling of your request or complaint, you have a 
right to appeal to the Information Commissioner at: 
 
The Information Commissioner’s Office 
Wycliffe House 
Water Lane 
Wilmslow  
Cheshire 
SK9 5AF 
 
Telephone: 0303 123 1113 
Website: www.ico.gov.uk.  
 
There is no charge for making an appeal. 
 
Yours sincerely 

 
 
Joanna Tyrrell 
Freedom of Information Officer 

http://www.ico.gov.uk/

